RESOLUTION NO. 704

WHEREAS a deed of real property has been made to the City of Albany for street right of way purposes, and it is in the best interest of the people of the City of Albany that the city accept the same,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany accept the deed to the following described real property:

A portion of Block ll of FREEWAY ADDITION to the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a 5/8" iron rod at the Northeast corner of Block 11, Freeway Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon; and running thence on a 69.75 foot radius curve to the left (the long chord of which bears S. 72°27' W. 38.45 feet) a distance of 38.96 feet; thence S. 56°27' W. 7.17 feet; thence on a 69.75 foot radius curve to the right (the long chord of which bears S. 72°27' W. 38.45 feet) a distance of 38.96 feet; thence S. 88°27' W. 253.17 feet; thence on a 1700.0 foot radius curve to the right (the long chord of which bears N. 87°53.7' W. 216.75 feet) a distance of 216.89 feet; thence N. 84°14.4' W. 327.32 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 1 in said Block 11; thence N. 70°41' W. 163.19 feet to the most westerly corner of said Block 11; thence S. 82°59' E. 483.45 feet; thence on a 1467.78 foot radius curve to the left (the long chord of which bears S. 87°16'E. 219.26 feet) a distance of 219.46 feet; thence N. 88°27' E. 329.95 feet to the place of beginning.

said deed being dated and executed by Sam Ropp and Verda E. Ropp, his wife, and Aaron Ropp and Verna Ropp, his wife.

DATED this 7th day of August, 1962.

Mayor